

SC98412

IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, et. al.,

Respondents,

V.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, et al.,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Joseph Walsh III

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MISSOURI FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE
IN OPPOSITION TO SEVERANCE OF HB 1413**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....4

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED IN THAT HB1413 CANNOT
 BE SEVERED BECAUSE THE “CARVE-OUT” PROVISION OF HB1413 IS
 SO ESSENTIAL AND INSEPARABLY CONNECTED WITH THE OTHER
 PROVISIONS OF HB1413 THAT THE LEGISLATURE WOULD NOT
 HAVE ENACTED HB1413 WITHOUT THE “CARVE-OUT”
 PROVISION.....5

 II. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED IN THAT SEVERANCE OF
 THE “CARVE-OUT” IN HB 1413 WOULD BE FUNDAMENTALLY
 UNFAIR AND CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Trout v. State, 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007).....6

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 2335, 2354 (2020).....7,8

Morales-Santana, 582 U. S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1678, 198 L. Ed. 2d 150 (2020).....7

Miller v. Albright, 523 U.S. 420, 458-59, 118 S.Ct. 1428, 140 L.Ed.2d 575 (1978).....7

Michigan State AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza, 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2017).....8

Independence-Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Independence School Dist., 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007).....9,10,11

American Federation of Teachers v. Ledbetter, 387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2012)....10,11

Toledo Area AFL-CIO v. Pizza, 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....11

Constitutional Authority:

Article I, § 29 of the Missouri Constitution.....5,8,9,10,11

Statutory Authority:

§ 1.140, RSMo (2011).....5

Legislative Session:

99th General Assembly, 2nd Regular Session (2018).....6

Other Authority:

Lieb, David A., *Union Seeks to Block New Missouri Labor Group Restrictions*, 2018, <https://apnews.com/article/86570e8442e843a49f20a1640752127d>.....6

Ginsburg, *Some Thoughts on Judicial Authority to Repair Unconstitutional Legislation*, 28 Clev. St. L. Rev. 301 (1979).....7
